-.
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION
CHAPTER 12
NEGOTIATIONS AND IMPASSE PROCEDURES;
MEDIATION, FACT-FINDING. AND
GRIEVANCE ARBITRATION
Authority
N.J.S.A. 34:13A-6(b ), 34:13A75.4( c) and 34:13A-ll.
Source and Effective Date
R.2001 d.214, effective June 4, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1169(a), 33 N.J.R. 2281(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 12, Negotiations and Impasse Procedures; Mediation, Fact-
Finding and Grievance Arbitration, expires on Jm;ie 4, 2006.
Chapter Hist_orical Note
Chapter 12, originally Impasses, was filed and became effective prior
to September 1, 1969.
' Subchapter 3, Arbitration, was' replaced by a new Subchapter 3,
Arbitration, by R.1974 d.345, effective December 18, 1974. See: 6
N.J.R. 457(b), 7 N.J.R. 35(c).
Subchapter 1, Mediation, was repealed, and Subchapter 1, Purpose of
Procedures, was adopted as emergency new rules, Subchapter 2, Fact-
Finding, was repealed, and Subchapter 2, Commencement of Negotia-
tions, was adopted as emergency new rules, Subchapter 3, Arbitration,
was recodified as Subchapter 5, and Subchapter 3, Mediation, and
Subchapter 4, Fact-Finding, were adopted as emergency new rules, by
R.1975 d.10, effective January 20, 1975. See: 7 N.J.R. 78(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 12, Negotiations
· and Impasse Procedures, was readopted as R.1986 d.354, effective
August 7, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 1357(a), 18 N.J.R. 1838(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 12, Negotiations
and Impasse Procedure; Mediation, Fact-Finding and Arbitration, was
readopted as R.1991 d.424, effective July 17, 1991. See: 23 N.J.R.
1296(b), 23 N.J.R. 2524(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 12, Negotiations
and Impasse Procedures; Mediation, Fact-Finding and Grievance Arbi-
tration, was readopted as R.1996 d.364, effective July 12, 1996. See:
28 N.J.R. 2797(a), 28 N.J.R. 3813(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 12, Negotiations
and Impasse Procedures; Mediation, Fact-Finding and Grievance Arbi-
tration, was readopted as R.2001 d.214, effective June 4, 2001. See:

express reserved authority to appoint a fact-finder without
the submission of names to the parties, whenever he or she
deems it necessary to effectuate the purposes of the act.
(b) The fact-finder appointed pursuant to this subchapter
may be a member of the Commission, an officer or employ-
ee of the Commission, a member of the Commission's fact-
finding panel, or any other fact-finder, all of whom shall be
considered officers of the Commission for the purposes of
assisting the parties to effect a voluntary settlement and/or
making findings of fact and recommending the terms of
settlement.· If an appointed fact-finder cannot proceed
pursuant to the appointment, another fact-finder shall be
appointed. The appointment of a fact-finder pursuant to
this subchapter shall not be reviewable.
OTHER AGENCIES
Amended by R.1986 d.354, effective September 8, 1986,
See 18 N.J.R. 1357(a), 18 N.J.R. 1838(c).
Amended by R.l 996 d.364, effective August 5, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2797(a), 28 N.J.R. 3813(a).
19:12:...4.3 Fact-finder's function